European Journal of Contemporary Economics and Management

May 2016 Edition Vol.3 No.1 ISSN: 2411-443X

108

Prince Edward Island 80.5 1.63 0.7 0.87 0.15

Nova Scotia 80 1.48 0.81 0.87 0.17

New Brunswick 80.5 1.52 0.82 0.88 0.18

Quebec 81 1.69 0.84 0.88 0.18

Manitoba 79.5 1.96 0.9 0.89 0.20

British Columbia 82 1.52 0.96 0.91 0.21

Ontario 81.5 1.57 0.98 0.90 0.21

Yukon 75 1.58 1.12 0.91 0.25

Saskatchewan 79.5 2.03 1.13 0.91 0.25

Alberta 81 1.9 1.43 0.95 0.33

Nunavut 75 2.97 1.46 0.95 0.34

Newfoundland-

Labrador

79 1.46 1.47 0.95 0.34

Northwest Territories 75 2.11 1.99 0.99 0.48

1.4.1 The ranking of Canadian provinces and territories from a total factor

productivity and relative wages seems to match that expected,

resource based provinces with lower population are more productive

and individuals earn higher wages.

1.4.2 Sensitivity Analysis

1.4.3 The value of parameter ɣ1 and ɣ2 were explored, only one parameter

at the time was changed by holding constant all others. As seen on

Tables 3 and 4. Small variations of either parameter produced large

impact on the calibration targets, therefore a one percent change was

chosen for the sensitivity analysis of ɣ1 and ɣ2. As seen on Table 3 a

1% change in ɣ1, implies a 10.5% change for the wage rate 55/25, a

8.56% on the number of years of schooling, and a 13.6% on the

early-education expenditure and 9.24% on the schooling to GDP.

TABLE 3 Sensitivity to ɣ1

Variable / Parameter -1% Model CAN +1%

Wage rate 55/25 2.05 2.29 2.679

Years of schooling 12.07 13.2 14.45

Schooling / GDP 4.32% 4.76% 5.23%

Early / GDP 1.0% 0.88% 0.78%

Income ratio (64/55) 0.786 0.786 0.786

Model’s coefficient ɣ1 0.482625 0.4875 0.492375

Model’s coefficient ɣ2 0.404 0.404 0.404

TABLE 4 Sensitivity to ɣ2

Variable / Parameter -1% Model CAN +1%

Wage rate 55/25 2.12 2.29 2.535

European Journal of Contemporary Economics and Management

May 2016 Edition Vol.3 No.1 ISSN: 2411-443X

109

Years of schooling 12.39 13.2 14.10

Schooling / GDP 4.41% 4.76% 5.12%

Early / GDP 0.986% 0.88% 0.79%

Income ratio (64/55) 0.787 0.786 0.786

Model’s coefficient ɣ1 0.4875 0.4875 0.4875

Model’s coefficient ɣ2 0.39996 0.404 0.40804

 Manuelli and Seshadri claimed that the model exhibit variations

according to the fertility rate. A base rate of 1.66% and variations of 40% is

presented in Table 5. As seen neither income ratios nor years of schooling are

affected, the larger variations are observed for early childhood and schooling

investments as percentages of GDP.

TABLE 5 Sensitivity to η

Variable / Parameter -40% Model CAN +40%

Wage rate 55/25 same 2.29 same

Years of schooling same 13.24 same

Schooling / GDP 4.72% 4.76% 4.81

Early / GDP 0.877% 0.88% 0.897%

Income ratio (64/55) same 0.786 same

Fertility rate η 1.00% 1.66% 2.33%

 Variations to total factor productivity (TFP) and level of innate

ability (Zh) were explored: a 10% on TFP approximately corresponded to

variations of 5% on Zh as shown on Table 6 and 7.

TABLE 6 Sensitivity to zh ability

Variable / Parameter -5% Model CAN +5%

Wage rate 55/25 1.92 2.29 2.77

Years of schooling 11.76 13.24 14.42

Schooling / GDP 4.27 % 4.76% 5.16

Early / GDP 1.11% 0.88% 0.73%

Income ratio (64/55) same 0.786 same

Zh ability 0.3173 0.334 0.3507

TABLE 7 Sensitivity to TFP

Variable / Parameter -10% Model CAN +10%

Wage rate 55/25 1.93 2.29 2.81

European Journal of Contemporary Economics and Management

May 2016 Edition Vol.3 No.1 ISSN: 2411-443X

110

Years of schooling 11.78 13.24 14.49

Schooling / GDP 4.33 % 4.76% 5.12

Early / GDP 1.07% 0.88% 0.75%

Income ratio (64/55) same 0.786 same

TFP 0.9 0.334 1.1

 In summary (Table 8), the model is very sensitive to ɣ1 and ɣ2, a 1%

change in ɣ1 and ɣ2 requires about 10% changes in TFP or 5% changes in

innate ability (zh) to produce similar results. Hence, a large effort should be

concentrated in estimating the values ɣ1 and ɣ2, Solow (1956) suggested that

the success of modeling lies in the model mechanisms being capable of

abstracting by much the phenomena at hand without being heavily affected

by the parameters. Hence in this sense, Manuelli and Seshadri (2014) model

fails unless a reliable approach for the estimation of returns to scale in the

human capital production function, that is, the role of labor in production of